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A Study of Using Waste Tire Cord Fabric in Asphalt Concrete

fi:ry: unufir'

un6'srdo

nr:rirrorfirhLlvrfnofrruir d.rrflur,anauo'ldornnr:riror{:nuue{uirilrtiourorri':ud,flut,,o#uuun,,urdufi

16oun'od'ufirlulvrfnofnrdorirunvun:rrinuunrrd'r rirudrra'oornnr:douos'lel#rlulvrfnofefirirunr:tioareiu16urtiu

rruci.rornu?u'yr qrfiouriorufio il"rfi'n o.n:silreua{ 0.dryil:il:rnr: rirrirlulvrinofnrrirrurr^rarLrfiruluiar;ruro:ur

lnol#iaqrura:?u 2 rfinfio fiurJu rrnl:rhjfiunrqroiqrrourno{'lfl$arf;u{:r0 o.tfiul:ru trnsfiulssoarf orn

1:.rlrlfiurliiuriilor o.qi:-ud l#uoaflarfdruudrn:n 60-70 rlnnr:ilndouqildurin'toluoaflacinoun5flilil'jr fi

Mix proportion Hot Bin | :2 :3: 4 ro.rfiurJurrirfii +: :30 : 14: tl iliutstttoaflaei'finrusitvirfiuflouav s.t Joruilra

roriaqrurarru rJirurmdrb'lvrfnofnuirdnrursaurvirriulouns 0.2 lnururatoriaqrura:':ru ttasfi ui* Proportion

Hot Bin | : z :3: 4 ro{fiuilcryoarirrirfi'r 48 : l0 :2t :2r rJ?ilruoaflaeifiruusirvirfi'ufotlas s.o Inoru':atoliaq

ilror?rJ rJ?rurou.?rlulvrfnofnuirfirfiursaurlir6'uiouac o.z lerouratoriae!u?a:?u rfihlvrfnoiorrrirfiruaurfiru

d'ruiliurard'rncirrriurirh?rird'rfinrrruu{.rto.rfiurluue vn^uusryoavirvirfr'liouav 78.8 ILav 77 .r flril6ir6'u

finarirbiqorarri6roruoaflapioouninaonndo.rrnnrqifirituun uaspirlrl'lvrfnofortrirficirurirtltaiurirta6u:ntil

luuoafl adnounEntfi urtndun'iruoafl ar{nounEsrr::runt

drrirfrry : #rb lvr fno fnuir, r to afl adno u n5n, ar:ru autnn

Abstract

Waste Tire Cord Fabric, the residue from wasted tire particles process in union commercial development Co', Ltd.

Phrapradaeng, samuthprakam, was used to add some aggegate in asphalt concrete. Limestone from Hanjarearn Enterpise

Chiang Rai quarry, Chiang Rai and basalt from Buri Ram Ruchda quarry, Buri Ram and asphalt cement grade 60-70 were

used. Fromseriesof experiments, itwas concludedthatthemostsuitable mixproportions of HotBin I :2:3:4which

produced asphalt concrete of qualities complied with Departrnent of Highways Standard was 43 : 30 : 14: 13 with asphalt

cement of 5.1 percent by mass of aggregate and waste tire cord fabric of 0.2percentbymassof aggregatewhenusing

limestone as aggregates; and48: L0 21 :21 with asphalt cement of 5.6 percentbymassof aggegateandwastetirecord

fabric of 0.2 percent by mass of aggregate when using basalt as aggegates. Strenght indexs of above asphalt concrete mixs

were 78.8 and77.l percent respectively, which are compiled with the Departrnent of Highways Standard, and this material

is more stable than the normal asphalt concrete.
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Characteristics

of Asphalt Concrete

Density

(g/ml)

Air Voids

(vo)

VMA

(vo)

VFB

(vo)

Stabiliry

(lbs)

Flow

(0.01 in.)

Mix hoportion Hot Bin 1 :2 :3 : 4

=43:.30:14:13 Limestone

Vo AC by Mass of Agg.

4.5

5.0

5.5

6.0

6.5

2.387

2.403

2.416

2.421

2.4r8

5.5

4.2

3.0

2.1

1.6

15.0

14.8

14.8

r5.0

15.5

63.3

71.6

79.7

86.0

89.7

2340

2470

2570

2660

2600

10

ll
t2

IJ

t4
7o AC by Mass of Agg. = 5.1 2.406 3.9 14.8 74.0 24m tt.2

Strength Index (Vo) 76.6

Mix Proportion Hot Binl :2 :3 : 4

= 48 : 10 :21 :21 Basalt

Vo ACby Mass of Agg.

5.0

5.5

6.0

6.5

7.0

2.439

2.457

2.469

2.478

2.475

5.2

3.9

2.7

t.7

l.l

15.6

15.4

15.4

15.5

16.0

66.7

74.7

82.5

89.0

93.r

2500

2640

2720

2730

2690

l0

11

t2

l3

t4

Vo AC by Mass of Agg. - 5.6 2.457 5.1 t5.4 76.0 2620 1l.t
Strength lndex (Vo) tJ. I
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Characteristics

of Asphalt Concrete

Density

(g/mD

Stability

(lbs)

Flow

(o.ol")

LimestoneVo AC

by Mass of Agg.

Vo Waste Tired Cord Fabric

by Mass of Agg.

5.0

5.0

5.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

2.Nr

2.383

2.348

26ffi

2530

2390

12

lt

2l

Mix hoportion Hot Binl :2 :3 : 4 = 48 : l0 :21 :21

BasaltVo AC

by Mass of Agg.

Vo Waste Tired Cord Fabric

by Mass of Agg.

5.5

).)
).J

0.2

0.4

0.6

2.449

2.426

2.408

2930

2760

2520

12

t6

r9

flrn€d I il6nr:rilSurLrfiurlqorarurin'flo.rrrodflag{noilnint:tilnrfi'urroafladnouninl.rarurlrlu'lvrfnoietrrirto.t

fiurluuavm^uueeroaf rJiurauroafladdruusffild.rrurvirtiriooos 5.1 uae 5.6 Jnuuraloliaqvla:tu
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Characteristics

of Asphalt Concrete

Density

G/ntl)

Air

Voids

(vo)

VMA

(vo)

VFB

(vo)

Stability

(lbs)

Flow

(0.01 in.)

Strength

Index (Vo)

Mix hoportion Hot Bin | :2 ;3 : 4

=43:30:14:13
Limestone

Normal

Waste Tire Cord Fabric

2.M
2.q5

3.9

4.0

14.8

14.9

74.0

73.0

24W

2750

tt.2

12.2

76.6

78.8

Mix Proportion Hot Binl :2 :3 : 4

= 48 : l0 :21:21
Basalt

Normal

Waste Tire Cord Fabric

2.457

2.452

5.t

3.9

15.4

15.3

76.0

75.0

2620

2990

lt.t
12.2

75.7

77.1
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3

t13
312
Err
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l7

l5
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l3

44.555.566.57
7o AC by Mur ef Agg.
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